IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 7958 OF 2024

BRIJ MADANLAL SHARMA (DEAD) ... APPELLANT(S) THR LRS & ANR.

Versus

PUSHPALATA SOHANLAL SHARMA ALIAS PUSHPA S. SHARMA & ANR.

... RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

Having heard learned senior counsel for the parties and after perusing the material placed on record, we do not find any merit in this appeal warranting interference in the impugned judgment and order dated 28th February, 2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay.

- 2. The appeal is, accordingly, dismissed.
- 3. However, on the request of Mr. Sanjib Sen,

that

appellants to vacate the premises as they had already stayed in the said premises for a very long time, grant a year's time to the appellant(s) to vacate the premises from today subject to the appellant(s) filing the usual undertaking in this before this Court within weeks from two The appellant(s) shall handover vacant and today. peaceful possession to the respondent(s) on or the expiry of the aforesaid period. before Pending application(s), if any, shall 4. disposed of.

learned senior counsel appearing for the appellants,

some reasonable time may

.....[VIKRAM NATH]

be allowed to

[PRASANNA B. VARALE]

NEW DELHI; SEPTEMBER 18, 2024. **JUDGMENT**

CORAM:

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

BRIJ MADANLAL SHARMA (DEAD) THR LRS & ANR. Appellant(s)

PUSHPALATA SOHANLAL SHARMA ALIAS PUSHPA S. SHARMA & ANR.

IA No. 36203/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

Date: 18-09-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

(IA No. 132768/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 37209/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 7958/2024

VERSUS

Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjib Sen, Sr. Adv. For Appellant(s) Mr. Debmalya Banerjee, Adv. Mr. Malcolm Siganporia, Adv. Mr. Rohan Sharma, Adv. Mr. Kartik Bhatnagar, Adv. Mr. Agastya Shelat, Adv. Mr. Pragyan Mishra, Adv. Ms. Anjali Singh, Adv. Ms. Apurva, Adv. M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR Mr. Chander Uday Singh, Sr. Adv. For Respondent(s) Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv. Mr. Huzefa Ahmedi, Sr. Adv. Mr. Ravi Gandhi, Adv.

Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.

Mr. Mahek Kamdar, Adv. Mr. Ziyadan Madon, Adv.

Mr. Shreyash Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh, Adv.

Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, Adv.

Mr. Yashwant Sanjenbam, Adv. M/S. K J John And Co, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file]